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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. D5-1(03TCD
V. TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint in Replevin
Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray, '

Defendants. FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PALD. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

~Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray,
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOUSHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOURLAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDO NOT HAVE
ALAWYER,GOTO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, by and through its attorneys,
Edward F. Voelker, Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan, Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates,

P.C., and avers the following in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. Barbie J. Denochick, hereinafter referred to as “Defendant Denochick,” is an individual

whose last known address is 224 Horseshoe Curve Road, Osceola, PA 16666.

2. Bill Gray, hereinafter known as "Defendant Gray", is an individual whose last known

address is 610 Mary Street, Houtzdale, PA 16651.

3. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is duly

authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

4. On or about June 25, 1996, Defendant Denochick entered into a “Retail Installment

Contract and Security Agreement ,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby




Defendant purchased and financed from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a 1997 Skyline Limited Edition
manufactured home (serial no. 2N110203J) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and

accessories included at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured
Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

5. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendant Gray.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay the financed amount of
$72,316.00.
2. As security for the loan, Defendant Denochick, by the Security Agreement, granted

Plaintiff a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

3. Plaintiff perfected its security interest in the Manufactured Home by having an
encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title for a

Vehicle 1s marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$21,900.00.




5. Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
when due. As of October 7, 2005, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendant

Denochick to Plaintiff is $483.85.

6. As of October 7, 2005, the amount owed by Defendant Denochick to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is

$21,908.91. The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $6.57.

7. Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

8. On September 21, 2005, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Default, a true

and correct copy of the same 1s marked as Exhibit “C” and 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof.

9. Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $21,900.00, plus attorneys fees, costs, interest from October 7, 2005, and

damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.




Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

(N

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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AY, AZ AR, OT, DE, DU, FL, GA,TA (11 !'MM),'ID, IL, IN, KY, L.A, MA (1.11), MD, ME (LIE First Liens),
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£, 80, TN, TX (16G), UT, VI, VA, WA, WI (LI First Liens), WV (1.11), WY '

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

AND
RIGIT TO CORE DEFAULT

DATE OF NOTICR:%.2L.05 : ’ ‘ CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO.

RAREIL ), DENGCIRCK | ' GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT CO.
224 ORSESIOK CHRVIE ROAD j ‘ 103 BRADFORD ROAD SUITE 200
ORCEOLA, PA 16666 i : WEXFORD, PA 15090

1-500-245-1340
Account No:73320542 CREDITOR: GREEN TREE CONSUMIER DIS.CO.
Credat Transactian: MANUVPACTURED HOME ACCOUNT

You are fow i defuott o this eredit transaction, You have the right 1o correet this default within 30 days from the
postraarked date of this Notice. :
|

If you corteet the definlt, you may comtinue with the contract as thought you did not defaulr.

Vasizr defantt consists of 2 payeal (plus NA fu foes and cha rges) totaling $479.40. -

Cuge of defanliz Witkin 30 days from the postmarcked date of thisNotice, you mity cure your default by paying
$479.40which consists of $479.400r past due payments andNAfor late charges,or by doing the following.

Creditors rights: 1 you do not correct your defuult in the tme allowed, the creditor may exercise its rights against you under
the Bivw by Laking kegal a¢tion to repossess or foreclose on its collateral,

I you fart i cure the wtal amount of your default within the cure petiod deseribed above, then as of 30 days from the
poatmanh of this Notie, the maturity of this ¢ontract is sutomatically aceelerated and full payment of the contract in the
aoessst of $E2009.58 shatl be due and payable withont any further notice (ram the creditor. Additional
exprnsesiaterest mud chiaipes accured after the date of this noiee shall also be due and payable,

If you have (pastions, weile Gree Tree Consumer Dis. Co. al the above address or call the number provided.

Il this default was caused by your faiture (o make a payment of payments, and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier's cheek
ot oney vrder, Do not send cash. Other payment ariangements may be inade by vontacting Gree Tree Consumer 1is.Ca.

[PENGAD 800:631:6989




VERIFICATION

~
L, Dalton Baskerville, Collections Manager, and duly authorized representative of Green

Tree Consumer Discount Company do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

W/ 2T/

Dalton Baskerville
Collection Manager
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,
Plaintiff,
V.
Barbie J. Denochick,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 05-1637 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Discontinue

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA 1.D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

m,Io 50- o '\ssud?x
JAN 13 2006

man

Copy b Ol

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 05-1637 CD

Barbie . Denochick,
Defendant.
Praecipe to Discontinue
To the Prothonotary

Kindly discontinue the above matter, without prejudice.

v EW SOGIATES, P.C.

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543




' EDWARD F. VOELKER, JR.
CHADR. CALLAHAN

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 2 uecon:

GREGORY W. BEVINGTON

SUITE 1410, ALLEGHENY BUILDING, 429, FORBES AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219;1604
TELEPHONE (412) 765-0543 ~ TELEFAX (412) 765-0540.. - e ;

[

January 11, 2006

Clearfield County Prothonotary
PO Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Green Tree Consumer Discount Company v. Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray
Our File No. 021035-240
Dear Sir or Madam:
Enclosed please find for filing w1th your ofﬁce a Prae01pe to D1scont1nue Also enclosed isan

extra copy; please stamp the same and return to me-in. the enclosed self—addressed stamped
- envelope. - ‘ ‘

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you
for your assistance in this matter.

CHAD R. CALLAHAN

cc: File



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

":"\2,‘ @ “
CIVIL DIVISION @J%

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
Vs. No. 2005-01637-CD

Barbie J. Denochick
Bill Gray

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 13,
2006, marked:

Discontinued, without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Chad R. Callahan Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 13th day of January A.D. 2006.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100931

NO: 05-1637-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF:  GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS,
DEFENDANT: BARBIE J. DENOCHICK and BILL GRAY

SHERIFF RETURN
e ]
NOW, November 08, 2005 AT 9:35 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON BARBIE J.
DENOCHICK DEFENDANT AT 224 HORSESHOE CURVE RD., OSCEOLA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO BARBIE J. DENOCHICK, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER /NEVLING

FEED

B147

William A Shal
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 100931
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY Case#  05-1637-CD
VS.
BARBIE J. DENOCHICK and BILL GRAY
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW February 13, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO BILL GRAY, DEFENDANT. UNKNOWN, POSSIBLY DECEASED.

SERVED BY: /




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100931

NO:  05-1637-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VS.
DEFENDANT: BARBIE J. DENOCHICK and BILL GRAY

SHERIFF RETURN
e
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE VOELKER 9105 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS VOELKER 9105 75.00
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 5) Z E ; :
Che:g:z\. awki
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Combany, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-ile3d7-CD
v. TYPE OF PLEADING:

. Complaint in Replevin
. Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray,

Defendants. | FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1LD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA LD. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PALD. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604 .
' I'hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original
(412) 765-0543 _ statement filed in this case.

OCT 24 2005

Attest. lote_nq
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree-Consumer Discount-Company, - =CIVILBIVISION-
Plaintiff, No.

Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray,
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief

requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOURLAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DONOT HAVE
ALAWYER,GOTO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse .
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- Green-Tree Cbns'umer Dié‘cbuntComp'any; --"+ CIVIL DIVISION- - - -

Plaintiff, No.

Barbie J. Denochick and Bill Gray,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, by and through its attorneys,
Edward F. Voelker, Jr., Esq., Chad R Callahan, Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates,

P.C., and avers the following in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. Barbie J. Denochick, hereinafter referred to as “Defendant Denochick,” is an individual

whose last known address is 224 Horseshoe Curve Road, Osceola, PA 16666.

2. Bill Gray, hereinafter known as "Defendant Gray", is an individual whose last known

address 1s 610 Mary Street, Houtzdale, PA 16651.

3. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is duly

authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

4. On or about June 25, 1996, Defendant Denochick entered into a “Retail Installment

. Contract and Security Agreement ,” hereinafter referred to as the “Secunty Agreement,” whereby



Defendant purchased and financed from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a 1997 Skyline Limited Edition

manufactured home (sertal no. 2N110203J) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and
accessories included at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured
Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agréement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

5. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendant Gray.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted
by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay the financed amount of
$72,316.00.

2. As security for the loan, Defendant Denochick, by the Security Agreement, granted

Plaintiff a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

3. Plaintiff perfected its security interest in the Manufactured Home by having an
encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title for a

Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$21,900.00.



5.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
when due. As of October 7, 2005, the delinque'nt. payment amount due and_o’winé from Defendant.

Denochick to Plaintiff is $483.85.

6. As of October 7, 2005, the amount owed by Defendant Denochick to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is

$21,908.91. The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $6.57.
7. Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

8. On September 21, 2005, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Default, a true

and correct copy of the same 1s marked as Exhibit “C” and 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof.
9. Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possessibn of the Manufactured Home.
. 10.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $21,900.00, plus attorneys fees, costs, interest from October 7, 2005, and

damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home. 4




Respectfully submitted,

' VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C..

\
Chad R. Callahan
Attomneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543 -
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Sum thy Caract docuvent balow tor any sdditional mformation about nonpayment, default, sny required repsyment in full before
Wiz acharlled duty, and peopaymont refisss and penaltes.

o e e
[ v STEMIZATION OF THE AMOUNT FINANTED . | L
. Cosh Sas Prico Physical Darmain taurance Is retuaved but | muy obtan it from
tactaling Taxes off ¢ 00 g 25036.00 | | #"yons | want thet Iy acceptabls Lo you. If | get v surance
2. Grogs Yraded vaunenn,, §___ 8000,00 Shecked below from you or you, | wil puy you
ter ks Qead aanYindon §_ .00 ¢_13:0.99 _ for inpurmice provaction for u tem of .93 yeun.
Bor Trddeiit e 8, €U02,00 —X_ Camgrehnsive (8 S230:09 deductibial
Duzenptivr: Make __ BAMILTE X Flood
Yeor, 1983 e 64X 12 X, Laniity
3. Cash Dawen Payment b 90 WA Othgr —
2, Vo) Tovin Payeient oo veeereenens — N 5 4206.00 XA vendor's Single Interost
it Usypeitd Balance of Cauls Saiy Frice {1 - 4)... + §__ ios¢.00 “OPTIONAL CREDIT LIFE
G, Piartd 10 PUMG OIRLRIG eioerers vevnire v 4 § 28,00 AND DISABILITY INSURANCE
Yo ot to lnsurania Comipamies o ..., +8_ 120,00 5 ~r—— - e on
B T ALEEIRE e o o+ B 100 | | Sredix Lifs arm) Digabilty maurance are fot required 10 chtain
—e——a | [ Crodit and will 101 be provided unlesg | sign and agree 1o pay the
U s.Pudto +3 -89 1 additional cost.
L. i +§ 190 ¥ 1 Yne term of this insurance is %0 years. °
coPad -~ ¥ O 200 :
O L R . +§ +08 } | _3/A singla C-edit Life Inswance $ -00
o, Puid to +3 200 11 _2/4 yoinn Criwit Uite Insurance o 0
L bl b , .9 200 | |_W/4 gingte C adit Disability Insursnce 4 —_—ce
GPaidbs .y S ..} Tatal t .09
0. Pivicnd Qedensy (5 + 847 4 843 8.0.].... +¢___ 214,00
11, Prepind £0NnE8 CROIIUS veeesvrecrerveasasireres = 8 290X
xg 2. Aot Tinanced 10« 11) oovcomnnacnns $____19916,00 || Segratare of Buyaris] Tswred PVate
3 SLBATIET St e e ]
1 ERFRIVIOS: T Yre iy~ eama fha Buyeria). ~Vou - Fros me:'n- tha gtnla and a0 o Assipnes Tafier he Canfract Js
. . ‘.(.'a i3 It "y an . "You©, “yo 3 ¥ Q
o MR el ST e ooy wocoies o 08 S o
e % - - )
- aw..EE:::M“&mm WM 7 S
;ﬁ . R AT . Lynxrep roriow|  2N11-0203J 14 % 64

Ratiann Pyt i, 106, %L Ctnced, Ribe 11900467 TR IL Vana QT-MUNCLATPA $ra16d [V GR103-10\ ws)
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“ S Stova Mot/ tor e __Washer — DrvglJ_ Air Canditioner _,:;.,Wnc-t!lsrnxlcs

.
i,
~Other — =

ascilal__3stirue. peve

LS e

P At et

2. PURGHASE: | haye thy opica of Buying the Manufactured Home for the cash price or buying on eredit. The cash price 15 shown on
Pagst 3 88 1he *Casn Syl Brics’ . gnd tha credit e is ShOwN on fage 1 4 the “Toui! Saks Price”, | ¢hoase to buy an credir,

3. SEQIUTY WTENES (¢ WV YOU I cuCunty Interast in the Manutaciurad Hgm and any progerty added (o it or artached, The
DUDHIZ e e Va2 ettty et 1§ L sedure my obligation under this Contract. ) siso gran ¥OU a secyrity intarest in any interest
1 Fay heva i prairasa returks O proveedy under shy inysance covering the Manytactyred Homa. | agree to exgcute 8ny applicstion
130 covticats of tide of Auvamship, linancing statemsnt of othor document nousswary to perfect YOUr SECUNTY interast v the
fdartactired Howe. Crdy the cowntsnan laboled “onginal” may create 2 secutity intesest in chattel pager according to the Unitorm
Comurereial Code defiminen in yifect In Puinuyivama.

A, YMERTS AND AT CHARGE: [ will Py You the amaunt shawn 35 tha "Total of Payments” according to the payment schedule
BROWn o cute 1.1 glan agres tg pay 3 lata tnarge for late payment as shown o &gpn 1,

5. PRESAYMENT: | AVE &(EQ?T O PREPAY ALL OR PA OF THE UNPAID BALANCE OF THIS
CONTRACT WITHOUT AN PE. Y. -

E. SIMMLE WIGREST COMYRACT! Thig 1 Simple ntcrest cantract, The interest ratais 1135 o per annum until paiy
o Bk In0ira4e wiall aCdvud upov the ungaig principat balgnce Sulstunding Ircm time to tnme. The Fioance Chargs, Total of Payments ana
Fapinat Schedide wern Campviad Losed on the aSsumpuon that plymert will be made on the detes scheduled for paymenr. Carty
BAmBALL will raduce niy B paviaent, Late Deyments will incraage my tingl payment, My final payment will be equal to ait urpaid
SUN3 Jue urali ttag Coaeract. My provasg requirey ™Y 10 pay tha finai payrment on the date due tven it tha amoym of the tingl
:r',qmﬁugt g;gaw:ﬂ\‘%he’ammm o: She ’!\lémi prymarg diacdosed. / he Mancf Ha |
. ! 20189 that there are no wamantics of a e cavering || Mlectured Hame, | am buying the
Misadsciiral Home 48 M’:gmz WITH ALL PAULTE and THE amn"l fggx A5 10 THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANGE O?THE’
MENUFALTTURED HOWME 15 WITH ME. | agiee that any impled warrgaty of mu'rfhantabdm.and any impbed wmﬂ? of flimess tar 3
B BOUIE Surcose oy ZNN%H“? exclutted and do nat cover the Manufactwred Home, This No Warrgntas provision does not apply to
i exi0e that any low grohibits ic and it does NOL COVE! ANy SOpMrate writan warrar ties. . . i
8, PROVECTION OF T)HE MANUFACT URED HOME; | will: (a) kesp the Manufacturtd Home in gond condition and nat commit waste;
{0} pay dll eacs, chargss and lut remt dug for the Manutactured Hame and the real astate it is Joc3ted on; (G} nat move, use iilegally.
rell, lease or adwswrse transtes the Manufactured Mome: [dl not stiach the Manufactrod Home 1o say 93l _estate and the
My 10T8C 30 249 Morig wiit dlveye be veatsd as parsonal progerty uniess yuuz consent in Wriung and stata law permits suen contrary
Hesynenr: and In] ot lat 3nybedy elar kaya any hitgeedt in the mulactured Mome. .
S, INBURANGE: | will Lisyg the Manufectured Hamg insured sgeinat such ks & i meh amoynts as you may reasonably raquira
with 2% inkwarys company S ACTOY 10 you. | will arrange for YOU ta be namod 44 lows pavee on the policy. | agree to grovide you
VAT BYINENCE 67 INSWBNCH as requssizd by you from Uma 18 time. It you finance the purchiase af any such insurence for me, | will
l"w'w ;&a‘u fo: We cost of tfl)M‘ mzéx’rlmzw, plus Jgtumt up 10 :t: ;on':r:ct r3te of ;r‘nluesp | authorize you to 1wmlhhucqaum cou’m 3
WA RIS a0CE Bgamm of your thaica 50 L ent may solicit thy pachase Sredit, property. wartanty or other ingyrance from
e, 1 grge hat the ingaiancy Catpuly may m:?gu Ay pRyiments due wder the pokcy directly 10 you, ang | girgct the inswrance
Cuinpurny 15 d0 30, You muy do whataever you Think is necessary 1o be sure that l‘g‘ 1Hroceeds of the insurance will be uzed to repir the
Mandacuagd Homa or pay o1 Ung Contracr, | give: you a power of attomey which | canmgt Caroel] 5 that yoy m.n’ de wimtever you
x)cm,gs. If'Y 1ad to obaln, maimen or by tor the requiced inturance. o¢ if | fad 1o rrange for
Vou (o Y8 nuived oy Mows INY2E, ¥oU Fly Vst that as a defaudt ot mr abfgeunrs yndes thig Contract, amd you may {but are not
feniirad 1) purchinge SUCH WeLiHNCe. 17 you purchade such nswance, | vl immedistely repay you lor' ahy amoumts vou spand in
PUGRIZING the Insurancy, phay iRt Lo to the Loniioct rate of Jmsrest or, at yoir opnon, may you over bma a3 3 warkout of the
BLIITion. 1} § owa you Pur iy wsurgeyy (af for fate churgd, atrotney lees o caftectom cogts), | understand that | owe an additignat
Wy far thisg dehrs bavany my montidy Fintipal 3nd T Dayment. My sagmddy payriemt wil tharefors be greaver than that stared
0n ptie 1 vzl diaoh sdohzonal 0obee sne P‘W iy il ] N . .
10, GEFAULY; 1 will by it defauit if: [ { do 1ot make 8 payment on tima: or (il | do not keep any of mc\zmher promises under this
Contect: or 9] ) Mie & cyse, or Sameary ofde filay 3 cata againg( e, under 1he Unitsd $tates de: or QWW feel in good
fasth il e Mariutsttured Moime is in danger o that | will rot be eble 10 conjinue nry payments. The defauit deseribed under (iv) does
WY Boply i Conteast i3 gusradigsd by The Veteran's Adminisration. Yoy will give me nolice of the delault excopt when |
vehintarily suicender or acanden e Marufac hwed Hama, | will have the 59m 1o e thy detault during the natice periad. If § do not
Cure 3rup d41aulT, vou MY do saiver o1 bisth of the Taillowing: (n) Accalerai: You Can require me to immadiatdy pay you tha eaure
revutonng Lsfanes of wils Coantot: Adior ) Ropoadwaulon: Yau can repassess e Manufeetured Home, Oncy yoy Fﬂ pougession of
e Marutacrured Homy yau may sell it. if the IMount Trom the galw, sfter expensey, 1§ less than what | owe you, | will pay you the
Lrtarance IY ears i3 3y proweny Rty i he Manufactured Home when vou repossags, you may dispose of I as grovided by law. If |
defeglt, you ¢3a do whitaver It necoscary to correct my default. If vou soed money 10 Correct My default, | will Ppay you back
HAMEdUTRlY Wi itela sl &t T Conliact 15t of iruere 51, . .
V1, SURE OF DEFAULYT: | myy cure 3 delawt at any Ume Yclore litie 1o the Manutactyred Hamae i3 traAsterred 1ram me, wivich will be
SUludst 45 dgy3 of1ar receipl of the nouce of detault. To cure the detault, | must pay; .
fad Bl acounty which wokd have been dus i ihe absencn of detaurt and acoeie arion, o
(b} repxcnatle scomvy's tens plus COuRt Couts and oty out-of okt expenscs as funher delingd in paragraph 12,
(i} arvy late charges Uidt are dug, . :
93 r8dcanalls ¢uits which gre actaly incurred 10r detaching and transpanting die Manutactureg Home to the it of sale,
) gerdorim any giber abirgaiony vmier default,
1 it alaa periom dny iy obligation I would have had ta perform in the absenca of defaut. L have the rignt to curg a dafault Ly 1o
et [3) Was i 3oy calendar yair. . .
1L NOTIRE: Eatapt tor any ratscy requicad Andu’ applicable lw 1o be given in anyther mannw, (4| any notice ta me provided fof in
ling Such ngtice by carditied man, 2ddressed 10 me ar thy anutactwed Homa address of

g Caiiract shall ke given i) wihing by mai 3
3 Sugh other 3ddicss ay 1 may designate by natice bo vau in wiitlng, and (6] amy natice to yay shall be given in writing by certified
nualt, reguren 'SCEDIN (AyuBneY, ta yoir addiess stuted herein of Y0 such athar gddress. as you may designate by notice ta ma in wnting.
13, ATYURRCY'S FEES IF yiu Wog g0 artmm wha Is not 4 salaried emproyes tc collect what | gwe under this Contract or to got
Tosstbsing ¢ e Msylacared Hoiry or 1g UILe My agreementy heteir, | may be f%Quired 10 pay yow ressonable antorney’s tees
Sl Lot Busts 3t Soneal gut-of-wacxiet vupansas. i state law provides for 3 Tmit un ATOMey s {zes, ) wil) gay only the lagal limir.
1%, BUSCELLANEOUS PROVISIGHS: Thig verittan Conrract is the only agreement that covers my purchase of 1ha pogerty. This
Lanact can Gily be miodiing o7 dmanyed, o prgvisiong i it waived Igiven up), try 2 Willen modilicanon to theg Comract sigied by
You- Moy £an guside 6t 1 yke o crdorce any of your rghis under this onsact without losing them, Fyr SEMTONY, YOU Can extend The
e I5r mzking samg Dayminms witlwut satending othars, If any part of this Cor bact canviot be anforced because of 3 law which
Drofd.ts ot 38 et parts canm aall e EndurTad. | 50ro8 O pay you af sllowabie chiges 1or the recun by 3 depomitory institution ot a
UG Clieck 04 StNed negolatite Mstlment 1o the full extent provided by apelcable luw. | agrag 10 Gaoperats with you regandin
By LSS MY CIOSIg 10 EOMuCt Brrovs MmMade cuncerming thix Contract or the ransaction and to pravide any and akt additiona
CLELMEMHTLN dermed cuctatary by yay t0 campleld this waneartion. oo

(Pugs 2 a2 J)
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15, Anmm\'!m: Al disputes, clain eelt controyarsins 3fising 1r0m Or relating to tiis C, Ct Or the parivs the
Ly Dirdinng arb:muqn by one 'a.bmnroy,ctcd By you with my congent. This a reencnt,;dq pursvant to a tr
ronitice Al shail be quvarned by t0C Peders! Arbitration Act 3t 3 U.S.C. Section 1. Judgment wpon the
witered i any cyurt baeing junisdigtian, The paitwes agree and undarstand thag ilrati
WSpUTYS. Tha paities understany Bt ey have a right 1o litigate dispulus in cotur, hut thay they prefer to resolve thelr gi utes
tfwm\;(gh 2oiTation, ¢eeat a8 pravided herain. THE PARTIES VO UNTARILY AND KJJOWWGLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT THEY HAVi‘gO A
SURY THIGL #{THER FURSUANT YO ARRITRATION UNDER THIS CLAUSE OR FURSUANT TO A COURT ACTION BY YOU (AS
PIGVIEED HENCH), The pydios ag’e2 and urderstand that all dispiey nising under ¢ase law, stalulary law and ai other laws
Enluding, Lut oot b i 1, | CONTEGCL, taet and praperty gisgules will be subject o binding arditration I accord with thg Contact.
Thg pactiis agiue that the aibitratr ¢hall have alf powers provided by law, tiie Contract and the agresment ol thy purties,
Cpuwny shelf include alf legal 06 gauitadle remedies intiuding, but not lunited ta. money dameges, duclaratary relief and injunctive
et Natwithstamliog St Meiounts the CUNUaTY, you rataia an oplion to ws) Judicial (fifing a lawsuit) or nondugicial relief to
BN 3 KBy agreemant redating to the Manufactured Home secred in & trasaction ungerlyi i hion apreement, to
vdpica tng minetary obligation securgg by the Manulactured Home or 1o toreclosn on the Manuf Horne. The institurion andg
rea0iEnaGee 6f a lawyuit 10 Farocloge uphin any collateral, 40 obiain 3 monetary judprient or to enforce the seCurity 3greement shall not
LZastitter 3 waiver ef tha right of Wiy pary 10 compel arbitration regarding sny ather dispute or temedy Subject to arbitration in thig
Canteacy, rluding 1)-e thin) of a counterclaim in & suit augin by you pureuant to tris pravision,

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THI§ CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT I8 SUBJECT TQ AL CLAIMS AND
CEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ABSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES
COTAINED PURSUANT MERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREQF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY YHE
DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTUR MI:REUNDER,

NOVIGE YO BUVER: 1. DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IF iT CONTAINS ANY BLANK 8PACES. 2, YOU ARE
ENTITIED TO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACY YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL
RIGHTS. O, LIABILIY Y INSURANCE COVERAQGE FOR BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TQ
DTHERS 13 NOT HCLUOED UNLESS INDICAYED IN THE PROPERYY INSURANCE BOX ON PAGE 1,

BUYEN ACKNGWLEDGES RECl:is(PT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

AT &\ SV x_

.. LAVE BN \
“Signa Wiy of Bupdr U} mala e . Bésocarcy Signature of Duyer :
st —— ———— EEEEaRRs s ——
SSIGNMENT BY SELLLA

A

Saller horiby sails. essigng gny irenaters e antra right, titls and interest in the Conleart and the progerty deceribad tharsin (the *Prageriy®)
12 Aidiynue, Ta induce Ausignac (o micheny the Cortrace, Geller werents that: (6) the Contract end Guwranty, ny, w9 genuine, logally
vabe! Grul andorcuabie ad Jrueg Trony thy sala of the Propurty; (b} the Comtract is sUbc! to no dalensa, counterclatm of setoll; {e) copleg of
ha Conivger and ol siner documeits Bignad by the Huyar(s) ware given to Lhe Buysr prior to consummation {d) Sefier hao complid with al)
onphualile ledorsl, etate and e lawe, rogulstions, rylas and ordingmcen; (e} the Buyer i1 ot 8 miror erwd hey twgel capacity 19 oxocute this
Cautrpet, (1) i Propenty i3 fws and claer of ull Gony and wneumbrancey axcopt the secuity Intorawt grented hergin and Saller hes the righy to
x53lph U itevant ba the Ca ety () tive voruing interest granted 10 Sofler Consiitutes & velid firwt livn on the Proponty and has been filed or
roiaidad onvording 1o law dxgling Actignee 00 frwl aacyrod party, (M thw down paymint shown on tha fece herwo! has been received and
9 2318 (wee! wis sdvenesd divaciy or |r-43v-'.-ct*( by Soller to Buyer; (i) ol atateme™e 0° fact mads in the Corrrant end qil iatomenta mede
by or uii Lubisil of the Buver s tle eradit wookeations dad a0y othar ferme ralsting tg the Cantrect are truy tg the boat af Sefler’s knowledge
o bubal; () Guyw heae vl denmwge iravence in the wrnount of the indobledrmn: (&, theve have Bewn ny matorial chwrggmx in the Baywre’
iedme, indetriodivass or Siphksymiant 6 nD thar matwiat changey batween [ugn apieovel wnd furdliig, This ik & condition 1o Assignas
fursfieg tra Contract. 1t tsgre ls & beaach ot 3ny of The Toregoing wamsmies. o3 Sokily cuiwmined by Aczignse, without T0Qard to the Saller's
Louwbedys with teaseat tinrelo o Azsignan's raliance therson, Bqfier agrees vhcondition ly 19 repurchasa the Conlract from Assignee, upon
fuerind, fop tig tull amant than Unpaid phia Cowta and eapsnsus eumid by Assignie (a3 accrued end Urpwid inywewt), shethar the
Cardapet shali thin by, or nut e, in detauli, amd to deranty, delend and hokg Astigren harmiows from mr oss, damsgar os clgimy af any
ASTUG DY (it 6f SR toyarts of waitaniy, Inciding attormaye’ fwoy, court cusls, dubaisaments and out o -POCkel axpenyyy.

Lol turyiier eyroas tal i) e event uvaer SSkerlo ageinat Assignee ony claim. delengy > Countwelaim sguingt payment of my aum
soviig) widwe tha Camivadt oy Ly dalensa of repoLsestion on the sssarion, sthar orel or wiitien, that the Property defsctive, not as
Fopw amntail va Ruywr by Salled o (hat Seler refutae 16 hongr a0y warnsnty or service 8g7e ) mant of Seller or the manufaciurer, Bokar will, upon
o Acaigime's dimind, repuichare 4 Contrait from Asslgroe and pay Assignes the full smount romeinng urpsid (ps acersed and yrgaid

. vaveort) plag Ao’ coziz wed Sxpensés Insluding avtomoys’ foss, whather o ng: unhwch clom, deferse or countercieim shall be
a7 0,1 i W:‘\O\é i lar alen sgreec to wdemnty, duland and hoid
AcLigedd herrabizg trom 80y 2acil Chims, inchating NIy’ lews, cennt conie, Sinhrrunymame snd our-ot-pocket oxpyrma. .

i stifery of Sotlar bl prag bu stfwctad by any wutermion, renswal o oI changs iy tha manner, pleco or tarms of paymont thareut, or
iha vumsade, Betiamant o Congraatiag of or with any purty liable for payment theresl, of tha raleass or non-perfaction of any edcuriry
Una suryduy A»«g«wv whal it be boUnd ta uhalet Iic rodourea Aganst Buyer or any other PUTION of any sacurity befors boing entitied 1o
penad by vho Salkor he sunder. Eobuzr wabrue norieg of secentance of (his Agrumnent and naticys of forgayment end nangeriomisnce of the
Cortigut end sny other Nt foqulnd by lew ot wajves b sotulls and coynterclaims.

5 b ddditlon, thiv Aasmamant Inwhidva Wit cartain pruvivion 10 follow, proyidud Ht, H norw of the falloving proyieior has been clecked Ly
N "With Recourgy *; “Wihoud Recourse”

v o
ALY e Y

27

Brd

1
A

the Gullgr, e ATdgmneit shed bo corviderad 10 hive boen chocked .
Cournrait iy 4 Sl BN v thout retuuree ageinet Tha Seilar 8acept a8 provided sbove o in eny vwpa/ets dealer agreamant Letweun Seltgr
= snd Aselpngd relutieg Te the parihacy of Contracte, @, “LinviLed *°. In the wvent

: nanbal of poichly payinu.ig Lrdar ihe Coniréct oo aut forth below under *Limited Reccurss’, the Salier wil Upoa demuend, repurchess the
fii Cortant drgm Aswigney for U tul angn fomeining urpaid under the Canicect, €, “Auprachasy”, | the Anei reposseisvs the
5 Marutactured 1 lomy, the Sadur ML 1o enand,. (apwchacs the Comrect from tha Axs gres for 1he ful mount remeining unpeid under the
Conlradd, U, ™ Wil Rocourys”, The o Unconditionally guarantesy peymant of the tud emaunt remaining unpeid under the Conrect ang
Ugroed W parvhovy they Contracy font b Aws u, Upmin dosend, {or the [yl smount thi n urpuid, whermyar tha Comtryot shal ba'in defoul,
£ "Lindtand epuralans, I the daygnt of dafuult of Buvar belora Suyar shll have paii the numbar ot marthly payments undur the Contract a3
51 fentn Dty wider “Livitud Hopurehoss”, the Seller wils, Ypan demarnd, rapurcise ' Comragt 1om 1hw Assignas for the toll imoum
NI ABENY Unptad Uil the Cunteyet & thy Asergaee lepoucovess iiw Menufactured Homg, . :

e,

2 Salier. by algning below, auoiutas tive Contvact and alyo orsigns tha samy 1o the Asalnes it sccordunce with the torogeing provisiony.
The Selus's Ayoiprerent will alid inclide 1hat zestain peovizion sel forth shove which iy chackad balow:
* ke Resident-
By: X4 "L”',-::s"’ A e s pgabAes) d /]
& { Al A Yithout Recowse { I'8. Lirnived Recowrse | | C. Repuehase (| D. With Recaurce I }E Uimited Repurchase
\ — e Payinants . . Payments
Butd ey Trvnmnd, b, $4. Ghund, AN £y Wrany Foia ETUNACLAZI A W12KE OMemgaL GT-10-9-101 1) boge oy
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&1 @v22715810002%90-001
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A/02/94 a/714/494 l I l [
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0= &STub M MM g,
. §r VLM ERLEY T WEChmamtaL :
Tomiu e 2+ o ACTUL SaGE v
. 3 umnmmmm .‘.{‘v‘;
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:OCT-UY-2005 FRT 07:57 AM CONSECO FAX NO. 724 368 9233 P. 02

AV, A7, AR, O, DE, DU, FL, GA, TA (LI PMM), 1D, 1L, IN, KY, LA, MA (1.11), MD), ME (LI First Licns),
ML, MY, '\I()(l 1 Fivs Licas), \15 \H NE, NV, NIt, NJ (110), NM, NY, NC, ND, OH, OK, OR, 'A (“U)
Tt 8D, IN TY (HGLUT, VI, VA, WA, WIHLIT First Licas), WV (LD, WY--

NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND
RIGIIT TO CORE DEFAULT

PA'TE OF NOVICE:%-21-05 CERTIFIED MALL RECEIPT NO.

BARERIR J DENOGCIHCK ' GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT CO.
224 NORSESHOE CURYE ROAD 105 BRADFORD ROAD SULTE 200
OSCEOLA, PA 16666 WEXFORD, PA 15090

1-800-245-1340

Accounl Nor73320502 CREDITOR: GREEN TREE CONSUMIER DIS.CO.

Credhit Teansaction: MANUPACTIRED HOME ACCOUNT

You me now in defutlt o thes credit transaction. You have the ripht to correct this defanlt within 30 days from the
postruarked dite of this Notice,

IF you correet the definglt, you may comtinue with the contract as thought you did not default.

Yatee defanlt coasicts of 2 puymeat (plius NA Ju fees and charges) totaling $479.40.

Cuge of defauli: Within 30 days from the postmarked date of thisNotice, you nuty cure your defauit by paying
£479.40which coasisis of $479.40T0r pust due payments andNAfor lale charges,or hy doing the {ollawing.

Creditoss riglits; I you do not correet your default in the tine allowed, the ereditor may exercise its rights agmnsl you under
the bisw by taking legad action 10 repossess or [oreclose on its collateral,

I you fal 1o cure the wiad amount of your defoult within the cure petiod deseribed above, then as of 30 days from the
postinath of this Notiee, the maturity of this contract is avtomatically accelerated and full payment of the contract in the
st of $22009.55 shall be due and payable without any further notice from the creditor. Additional
expensesiaterest mud chimiges accured after the date of this noice shall also be due and payable,

If you have guestions, write Gree Tree Consumer Dis. Co. al the above address or call the number provided.

10 this defautt was caused by your failure tomake.a payment of payments, and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier's check
ot money order, Do not send cush. Other payment arangements may be inade by vontacting Gree Tree Consumer 1is.Ca.




VERIFICATION

7

I, Dalton Baskerville, Collections Manager, and duly authorized representative of Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Dalton Baskerville

Collection Manager
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

reirens.



